Free Cash Flow YTD
R$ million / %

Working Capital/Net Revenue

818

(200) (192)

(426)

(82) (80)

(464)
(544)

788

(309)
(228)

(367)

(68)

(233) (267)

(500)

1S24 1S25

Recurring
EBITDA

Sustaining
CAPEX

Working
Capital

Financial
flow

Sustaining
FCF

Projects2 Total
FCF

Taxes

12% 10%
15%

12% 11%
16% 16%

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 1T25 2T251Q25 2Q25

CAPEX R$ million / %

1 – Discounting one-off items | 2 – 2Q24: Investment Cycle: R$109.2 million; other projects and LD Celulose R$ 134.2 million; 2Q25: Investment Cycle: R$
89.0 million; other projects R$ 17.2million | 3 – Maintenance, factory modernization and sustaining the business.

1

5

1

Investment 2Q24 2Q25 1H24 1H25
Forestry OPEX 209 140 325 259
Maintenance 57 66 101 107
Sustaining CAPEX3 266 205 426 367
Projects 139 106 274 267

◼ High cost of debt impacted by the
macroeconomic scenario;

◼ Reduction in leverage to 3.4x, reflecting the
increase in EBITDA, despite cash flow
generation being impacted by the increase in
working capital.

Corporate Debt

2Q25 | 1H25

Amortization Timeline Financial Leverage
R$ million

27%

73%
Term

Long

Short

Avge Term¹
4.3 years

Cash

Revolving
Credit

R$ million

5,224 5,215 4,973
5,364 5,499

2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25

1 – Average weighted debt term

Net Debt Net Debt/Recurring EBITDA (UDM)

3.46x
3.10x 3.01x

3.45x 3.39x

Avge Cost
107.1% of CDI

6

1,462

764

1,335 1,267

744

190

2,660

750

2,212

Availability
(R$)

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
and beyond

WOOD

7

IBÁ Data1

◼ Cost pressures and high capacity
utilization enabled price adjustments in
the sector;

◼ Instability of the foreign market affected
export results, on the back of currency
volatility and tariff pressures.

Sector Environment

Wood Panels

1,280 1,319

2Q24 2Q25

MDF Domestic Market MDP  Domestic Market

732 752

2Q24 2Q25

+3%

Volume 000m3 Volume 000m3

+3%

vs 2024 2Q25 1H25

Domestic +3% +4%

External -3% -7%

Panels Total

2,366 2,414

2Q24 2Q25

Volume 000m3

+2%

1 – At the end of 2024, the IBÁ revised its volume estimates for non-associated companies, impacting historical data

8

4,548 4,643

1H24 1H25

+2%

1,426 1,488

1H24 1H25

+4%

2,432
2,511

1S24 1S25

+4%

Results
Wood

◼ Volumes held steady, particularly with respect to the
high levels of demand for MDP for the furniture sector,
which contributed to another quarter of solid results;

◼ Price increases and forestry trades in 2Q25 offset costs
arising from maintenance shutdowns during the
semester, boosting Recurring Net Revenue;

◼ Adjusted and Recurring EBITDA of R$428 million for the
quarter, with an increase in the EBITDA margin
reflecting greater profitability in wood panels.

Capacity Utilization
2Q25

MDP
97%

MDF
87%92%

Total

Adjusted & Recurring